
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

 http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

 
Postage paid in cash at First Class Rates

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY VOL. CXXXI - NO. 26
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, June 25, 2005

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

DUGGAN, Ralph Ernest Adams J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Alma Melvin MacKay (EX.) PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Souris, PE
June 25th, 2005 (26-39)*

JONES, Velma Edna Colleen Jones McInnes Cooper
Hazelbrook Colin Myers (EX.) BDC Place
Charlottetown RR#1 Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
June 25th, 2005 (26-39)*

MURRAY, Alexander III Allison S. Murray Patterson Palmer 
Lee, Strafford Co. Alexander Murray IV (EX.) PO Box 486
New Hampshire, USA Charlottetown, PE
June 25th, 2005 (26-39)*

OLIVER, Georgie Alma Clair Kenneth Oliver (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Alberton 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
June 25th, 2005 (26-39)*

CUTCLIFFE, John Alexander John Sinclair Cutcliffe (AD.) Ian W. H. Bailey
Fredericton PO Box 1850
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
June 25th, 2005 (26-39)*

MacVITTIE, Barry Martin Kathleen Laura MacVittie (AD.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Victoria PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE



508 ROYAL GAZETTE June 25, 2005

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

June 25th, 2005 (26-39)*
ROSE, Evelyn Elliott Robin Rose (AD.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Souris PO Box 516
(Formerly of Lakeville) Montague, PE
Kings Co., PE
June 25th, 2005 (26-39)*

DIXON, W. Boyd B. Mackieson E. Dixon Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Clyde River J. Alexander S. Dixon PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE A. Peter Dixon (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
June 18th, 2005 (25-38)

HOLMAN, Velda Jane Robert Tinson Holman Patterson Palmer
Summerside Peter Bevan Holman 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Constance Elizabeth Summerside, PE
June 18th, 2005 (25-38)   Holman-McDonald (EX.)

HUGHES, Margaret Elizabeth Jennifer Margaret Lynn Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Charlottetown   Hughes Orlowski PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Michael David Smith (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
June 18th, 2005 (25-38)

MacINTYRE, Elmer John (Happy) Nancy Ann Sellick (EX.) Crane & Hornby
Mount Stewart 142 Longworth Avenue
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
June 18th, 2005 (25-38)

SHEA, Reverend Claude Edward Richard Shea (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Alberton PO Box 486
Prince Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
June 18th, 2005 (25-38)

COLES, Emma Elizabeth Allison Coles (AD.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Suffolk PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
June 18th, 2005 (25-38)

COLES, Gordon Edgar Allison Coles (AD.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Suffolk PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
June 18th, 2005 (25-38)



June 25, 2005 ROYAL GAZETTE 509

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

GRAHAM, Mary “Martha” Julia Rita Dianne Fraser (AD.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Murray Harbour North PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
June 18th, 2005 (25-38)

MacGUIGAN, Elizabeth Patricia R. Janice Heisey (AD.) Patterson Palmer
Scarborough PO Box 486
Ontario Charlottetown, PE
June 18th, 2005 (25-38)

TRAIL, Wilson Summers (Sr.) Jean Rogers (AD.) McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown BDC Place, Suite 620
Queens Co., PE 119 Kent Street
June 18th, 2005 (25-38) Charlottetown, PE

BOVAIR, Mary Margaret Elizabeth Catherine Crockett (EX.) Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Mount Herbert PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
June 11th, 2005 (24-37)

CONDON, William L. Patricia M. Condon (EX.) E. W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
Appin Road PO Box 1453
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
June 11th, 2005 (24-37)

DAVISON, Harriet Jean Perley Davison (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
Kensington PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
June 11th, 2005 (24-37)

PETERS, Suzanne Marcia Hampton Grey Rioux Macnutt & Dumont
Toronto Sholom Glouberman (EX.) PO Box 965
Ontario Charlottetown, PE
June 11th, 2005 (24-37)

PITCAIRN, Muriel Florence Myrna M. Babineau (EX.) Foster Hennessey MacKenzie
Charlottetown PO Box 38
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
June 11th, 2005 (24-37)

RADOJEWSKI, Rudolf Johannes Brigitte Malaidack Ramsay & Clark
Springfield Peter Hughes-Davies (EX.) PO Box 96
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
June 11th, 2005 (24-37)



510 ROYAL GAZETTE June 25, 2005

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

STEWART, Thomas Floyd Edith Stewart (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Amherst PO Box 522
Cumberland Co., NS Charlottetown, PE
June 11th, 2005 (24-37)

WYAND, Ruth Walter Wyand (EX.) Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Charlottetown PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE  
June 11th, 2005 (24-37)

DRAKE, Prudence Donald Drake Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Eldon Mary (Molly) N. Drake (AD.) PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
June 11th, 2005 (24-37)

MacDONALD, Hugh Malcolm Nancy Joan Sellick Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Charlottetown Hugh William (Bill) MacDonaldPO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Richard Barry MacDonald (AD.) Charlottetown, PE
June 11th, 2005 (24-37)

STEWART, Stephen Edith Stewart (AD.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Amherst PO Box 522
Nova Scotia Charlottetown, PE
June 11th, 2005 (24-37)

WEEKS, Hazel Elizabeth John Graham Weeks (AD.) Foster Hennessey MacKenzie
Winsloe PO Box 38
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
June 11th, 2005 (24-37)

ACORN, Lenora Jean Donald Carl Graham (EX.) Donald Carl Graham
Montague Murray River, PE
Kings Co., PE
June 4th, 2005 (23-36)

BRENNAN, William R. Robert A. Brennan Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Charlottetown Alan K. Scales, QC (EX.) PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
June 4th, 2005 (23-36)

GREEN, Donald Wesley Garth E. Green Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Hunter River Marlene E. MacPhee (EX.) PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
June 4th, 2005 (23-36)



June 25, 2005 ROYAL GAZETTE 511

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MATHESON, J. Ralph Harvey H. Cairns (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
(Formerly of Ebenezer, Winsloe RR10) Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
June 4th, 2005 (23-36)

YOUNKER, Eleanor I. Donna Matheson Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Warren Grove Wendell Jewell PO Box 522
Cornwall RR#4 Dale Yeo (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
June 4th, 2005 (23-36)

McCORMACK, John A. John J. McCormack (AD.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Souris Line Road PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
June 4th, 2005 (23-36)

ROSE, Jeffrey R. Shirley Rose (AD.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Red Point PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
June 4th, 2005 (23-36)

ACORN, John Russell V. Irene Younker Robert R. MacArthur
Lake Verde, RR#1 Pownal J. Orral Younker (EX.) PO Box 127
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 28th, 2005 (22-35)

CLINTON, Lorne William Hazel Mary Clinton (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
May 28th, 2005 (22-35) Charlottetown, PE

GARNHUM, John Chester George Beck (EX.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Montague PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
May 28th, 2005 (22-35)

HYDE, Melvin Orman Roland Hyde Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Charlottetown Mildred Carr (EX.) PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 28th, 2005 (22-35)



512 ROYAL GAZETTE June 25, 2005

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

JENKINS, Wesley Shirley V. Jenkins (EX.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Montague PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
May 28th, 2005 (22-35)

MacKEAN, Gertrude “Estelle” John “Andrew” MacKean (EX.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Lower Montague PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
May 28th, 2005 (22-35)

MAYNE, Thomas Herbert Allison William Allison Mayne Patterson Palmer
Summerside Arlene Carr (EX.) 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
May 28th, 2005 (22-35)

RICHARD, Everett J. Linda Richard (EX.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Tignish PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
May 28th, 2005 (22-35)

COFFIN, Regis John Marlene Coffin (AD.) Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Cornwall PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 28th, 2005 (22-35)

GARNHUM, Christine May Lee Garnhum (AD.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Montague PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
May 28th, 2005 (22-35)

GAUTHIER, Raymond Benoit Connie Gauthier (AD.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Charlottetown PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 28th, 2005 (22-35)

WALSH, Raymond G. Brenda Walsh (AD.) Patterson Palmer
Summerside 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
May 28th, 2005 (22-35)

BAKER, Gary Herman Helen Margaret Baker (EX.) Lyle & McCabe
Grand River, Richmond RR PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
May 21st, 2005 (21-34)



June 25, 2005 ROYAL GAZETTE 513

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

BREMNER, Bernice Rita Doreen Cook Patterson Palmer
Charlottetown Helen Johnston (EX.) PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 21st, 2005 (21-34)

MacKEAN, Charlotte Louise Elizabeth Kim Gillis Reagh & Reagh
Charlottetown Elizabeth Anne Lang 17 West Street
Queens Co., PE Donna J. Moore (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
May 21st, 2005 (21-34)

MacMILLAN, Louise Catherine Ferguson Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown Arnold MacLeod (EX.) PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 21st, 2005 (21-34)

BOULTER, Charles Gordon Betty Irene Boulter (EX.) McLellan Brennan
Bruny Island PO Box 35
Kingborough County Summerside, PE
Tasmania, Australia
May 14th, 2005 (20-33)

BRADLEY, Peter Father Austin Bradley Philip Mullally Law Office
Tracadie Cross Rita McQuaid (EX.) PO Box 2560
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 14th, 2005 (20-33)

BROOKS, Frederick M. Everett Brooks (EX.) McLellan Brennan
Summerside PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
May 14th, 2005 (20-33)

DOUCETTE, Ronald G. Annie Doucette (EX.) Key McKnight & Maynard
St. Edwards PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
May 14th, 2005 (20-33)

HARDY, Wanda Flora Lois Anne Smith Patterson Palmer
Freeland Glenn Lillian Younker (EX.) 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
May 14th, 2005 (20-33)



514 ROYAL GAZETTE June 25, 2005

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

HAYMAN, Wanda Sue Moffatt Lyle & McCabe
St. Stephen, NB David Moffatt (EX.) PO Box 300
(Formerly of Ellerslie RR#2 Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE)
May 14th, 2005 (20-33)

HICKEN, William Neil Mary Hicken (EX.) Campbell Lea
Murray River PO Box 429
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 14th, 2005 (20-33)

HOOPER, Elsie Irene Elizabeth MacLeod (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
North Milton PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 14th, 2005 (20-33)

KENNEDY, Melvin Leigh Elwood Kennedy (EX.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Montague PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
May 14th, 2005 (20-33)

MILLER, Loris Jean Walter Barry Miller (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Hanwell PO Box 2140
New Brunswick Charlottetown, PE
May 14th, 2005 (20-33)

SCHLEYER, Eleanor Karen Wayne Schleyer (EX.) Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Charlottetown PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 14th, 2005 (20-33)

SHEPARD, Mary (May) Elizabeth Philip Michael (EX.) Campbell Lea
Stratford PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 14th, 2005 (20-33)

ARSENAULT, Ernest Andrew Grant Gallant (EX.) David R. Hammond, QC
Summerside 740A Water Street East
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 30th, 2005 (18-31)



June 25, 2005 ROYAL GAZETTE 515

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

DesROCHES, Felix J. Rosaline DesRoches (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Summerside 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 30th, 2005 (18-31)

JONES, Jean Isobel Robertson J. Gordon MacKay (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 30th, 2005 (18-31)

MacDONALD, Helen Alexandra David MacDonald Macnutt & Dumont
Charlottetown Wayne Storey (EX.) PO Box 965
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 30th, 2005 (18-31)

MacDONALD, Stephen Ruth Crane (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Green Meadows PO Box 522
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 30th, 2005 (18-31)

MUGRIDGE, Frances Gloria Leslie Charles Mugridge (EX.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Crapaud PO Box 1570
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 30th, 2005 (18-31)

ROSS, Donald James Donald Brian Ross Barry W. Burley
Lower Montague Susan Maureen Ross (EX.) PO Box 1619
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
April 30th, 2005 (18-31)

WILBURN, Nicholas Theodore Marguerite Wilburn Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Murray Harbour   Bacon (EX.) PO Box 2140
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 30th, 2005 (18-31)

FRASER, Randolph Duane Charles M. Fraser Paul J. D. Mullin, QC
Montague R. Scott Fraser (AD.) PO Box 604
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 30th, 2005 (18-31)

GALLANT, Elmer T. Claire M. Gallant (AD.) Paul J. D. Mullin, QC
Souris PO Box 604
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 30th, 2005 (18-31)



516 ROYAL GAZETTE June 25, 2005

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MATHESON, Daniel John Stephen John Matheson (AD.) Key McKnight & Maynard
DeSable PO Box 1570
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 30th, 2005 (18-31)

ARSENAULT, Pearl Pauline Brian A. Arsenault David R. Hammond, QC
Summerside Karen Ann Gallant (EX.) 740A Water Street East
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 23rd, 2005 (17-30)

BOULTER, Edward Nelson Harding Boulter (EX.) Patterson Palmer
O’Leary 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 23rd, 2005 (17-30)

HAYWARD, Elsie Irene Melvin Hayward Ramsay & Clark
Borden-Carleton Debbie Bernard (EX.) PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 23rd, 2005 (17-30)

MacLEAN, Hugh John L. Elizabeth MacLean (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Cornwall PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 23rd, 2005 (17-30)

MANN, Mary Bernadette John Fraser Mann (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
Kensington PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 23rd, 2005 (17-30)

MENNIE, John W. John W. Mennie, Jr. (EX.) Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Charlottetown PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 23rd, 2005 (17-30)

MILLS, Katherine Johnston Robert William Mills Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Granville Ferry M. Lee Dickie (EX.) PO Box 875
Annapolis Co., NS Charlottetown, PE
April 23rd, 2005 (17-30)

SUDBURY, Valery L. Michelle Sudbury McDonald Lyle & McCabe
Las Vegas, Nevada Elizabeth West (AD.) PO Box 300
USA Summerside, PE
April 23rd, 2005 (17-30)



June 25, 2005 ROYAL GAZETTE 517

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

BOND, Irvin H. Margaret T. Bond (EX.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Jefferson, Lincoln Co. PO Box 516
Maine, USA Montague, PE
April 16th, 2005 (16-29)

CAMERON, Lloyd Mae Cameron (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Albany 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 16th, 2005 (16-29)

GARDINER, William Howard Darlene Noble (EX.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Montague PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
April 16th, 2005 (16-29)

HOUSTON, Muriel E. Donna Hayden Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Mayfield Katherine MacKay (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 16th, 2005 (16-29)

LOWERY, Sarah “Margaret” Margaret Welin (EX.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Eldon PO Box 516
Queens Co., PE Montague, PE
(Formerly of Montague,
Kings Co., PE)
April 16th, 2005 (16-29)

MacDONALD, Eileen Frances Heather Voutour (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Peakes, Mt. Stewart PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 16th, 2005 (16-29)

MacLEOD, Rose David Quinn Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Montague Gladys Quinn (EX.) PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
April 16th, 2005 (16-29)

PROFIT, James Norman Beverley Wells (EX.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Alberton PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 16th, 2005 (16-29)



518 ROYAL GAZETTE June 25, 2005

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

SCOTT, Georgia Genevieve Heather Ann Scott (EX.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Alberton PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
April 16th, 2005 (16-29)

WALL, David Heath Selma Faye Coles (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
Indian River PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 16th, 2005 (16-29)

FRASER, James Harry Janet Louise Fraser (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Hazelbrook PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 9th, 2005 (15-28)

MacKINNON, Dorothy Emily Dave MacKinnon (EX.) McInnes Cooper
  (Formerly Dorothy Emily Young; BDC Place
  Dorothy Emily Poole and Dorothy Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
  Emily Patricia Pitt) Charlottetown, PE
Burnaby, BC
April 9th, 2005 (15-28)

WHITEWAY, George Lowell Kevin Whiteway Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Montague Barry Whiteway (EX.) PO Box 522
(Formerly of Murray River) Charlottetown, PE
Kings Co., PE
April 9th, 2005 (15-28)

BRYENTON, Heath Brander Stephen Mawhinney (AD.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Kensington PO Box 522
Prince Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 9th, 2005 (15-28)

MacKAY, Sarah Kenneth MacKay (AD.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Milo PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 9th, 2005 (15-28)

COFFIN, Douglas Anna Coffin (EX.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Savage Harbour PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
April 2nd, 2005 (14-27)



June 25, 2005 ROYAL GAZETTE 519

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

HOGAN, Leonard Joseph Velda M. Hogan (EX.) Foster Hennessey MacKenzie
Tignish PO Box 38
Prince Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 2nd, 2005 (14-27)

JACKSON, Zita Alice “Lulu” Juli Marie Hines (formerly Key McKnight & Maynard
Summerside   Jackson) (EX.) PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 2nd, 2005 (14-27)

BERNARD, J. Norman Jimmy Lee Perry (AD.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Nail Pond PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
April 2nd, 2005 (14-27)

MacKAY, Alexander Kenneth MacKay (AD.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Milo PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
April 2nd, 2005 (14-27)

CAWTHRAY-CAVALL, John Hilda Jean MacKeeman (also Foster Hennessey MacKenzie
  Eugene (also known as John known as Jean Cavall) PO Box 38
  Cavall) Charlottetown, PE
Toronto, ON
March 26th, 2005 (13-26)

CHAISSON, Elmer Stephen McCue (EX.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Harper Road PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
March 26th, 2005 (13-26)

DARRACH, Oswald Leith Brian Darrach (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
New Dominion PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 26th, 2005 (13-26)

FRASER, William Ronald Rhonda Fraser (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Toronto PO Box 522
Ontario Charlottetown, PE
March 26th, 2005 (13-26)

HALL, Mildred Norma Janice Henry Key McKnight & Maynard
Summerside Alan Hall (EX.) PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 26th, 2005 (13-26)



520 ROYAL GAZETTE June 25, 2005

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

HASHIE, Clarence Joseph Simon Hashie (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Summerside 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 26th, 2005 (13-26)

JENNINGS, Beverley Lynn Jamie R. J. Gravelle (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Nine Mile Creek PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 26th, 2005 (13-26)

MacRAE, John William Borden Donna Cole (EX.) Donald Schurman
Springbrook 155A Arcona Street
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 26th, 2005 (13-26)

McAVINN, Phyllis P. Joseph Aneas McAvinn (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Borden 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 26th, 2005 (13-26)

BENSON, J. Maxwell Gloria E. Pigot (AD.) Campbell Lea
Charlottetown PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 26th, 2005 (13-26)

CASELEY, Mary Lorraine Patrick Trainor, CA (AD.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Summerside PO Box 2140
Prince Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 26th, 2005 (13-26)

GALLANT, Charles W. Frances Wilson (AD.) T. Daniel Tweel
North Rustico 105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 26th, 2005 (13-26)

HENNESSEY, Bernard Diane Mahar (AD.) Campbell Lea
Little Harbour PO Box 429
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 26th, 2005 (13-26)

ROCKBOURNE, Doris Roger Rockbourne (AD.) T. Daniel Tweel
Montreal 105 Kent Street
Quebec Charlottetown, PE
March 26th, 2005 (13-26)



June 25, 2005 ROYAL GAZETTE 521

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

The following orders were approved by His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 14 June 2005.

EC2005-322

POLICE ACT
PROVINCIAL POLICE CONSTABLE

APPOINTMENT

Pursuant to section 6 of the Police Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-11 Council authorized the following
person to exercise the powers of a provincial police constable:

NAME TERM OF APPOINTMENT

Emil Anton Halvorson from 25 June 2005
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island at pleasure

Further, Council ordered that, should the aforementioned person cease to be employed with the Atlantic
Police Academy, his appointment as a provincial police constable shall terminate coincident with the date
his employment with the Atlantic Police Academy is terminated.

EC2005-323

POLICE ACT
PROVINCIAL POLICE CONSTABLE

APPOINTMENT

Pursuant to section 6 of the Police Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-11 Council authorized the following
persons to exercise the powers of a provincial police constable while employed as officers of the University
of Prince Edward Island Security Services and subject to the condition that in their capacity as officers of the
University of Prince Edward Island Security Services, they not carry firearms or other restricted or prohibited
weapons as defined in sections 2 and 84 of the Criminal Code of Canada (and regulations thereto), with the
exception of Oleoresin Capsicum (pepper spray):

NAME TERM OF APPOINTMENT
 
Jordan Matthew Gilbert from 25 June 2005
New Haven, Prince Edward Island at pleasure

Robert Irving E. Larter from 25 June 2005
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island at pleasure

Further, Council ordered that, should either of the aforementioned persons cease to be employed as
officers with the University of Prince Edward Island Security Services, the person’s appointment as a
provincial police constable shall terminate coincident with the date of employment termination.

Signed,
W. Alexander (Sandy) Stewart
Clerk of the Executive Council

26



522 ROYAL GAZETTE June 25, 2005

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1
 

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of
Dissolution has been filed under the Partnership
Act for each of the following:
 
Name: THE VILLAGE STORE       
Owner: LOWMAR INC.
Registration Date: June 13, 2005
 
Name: JOHN'S COUNTRY VIEW

COTTAGES     
Owner: J.N. SERVICES INC.
Registration Date: June 17, 2005
 
Name: RST INDUSTRIES - LES

INDUSTRIES RST     
Owner: MIDLAND TRANSPORT

LIMITED/TRANSPORT MIDLAND
LIMITEE

Registration Date: June 14, 2005
 
Name: P.E. ICE       
Owner: LOWMAR INC.
Registration Date: June 13, 2005
 
Name: UNITED SIGN
Owner: BEACON SIGN INC.
Registration Date: June 15, 2005
 
Name: P.E.I. SOAP COMPANY
Owner: Karin  MacDonald
Registration Date: June 15, 2005
26

NOTICE OF GRANTING
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued
by the Minister to the following:
 
Name: ADVANCE ENERMAX INC.

7168 Argyle Shore
Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

Incorporation Date: June 09, 2005
 
Name: CORNERSTONE BAPTIST

CHURCH MINISTRIES INC.
33962 Western Rd., Rte. 2
Ellerslie, PE C0B 1J0

Incorporation Date: June 09, 2005

Name: FIVE SISTERS OF LAVENDER
LANE INC.
1433 Route 246
Bonshaw, PE C0A 1C0

Incorporation Date: June 20, 2005
 
Name: JOHNSTON'S ENTERPRISE INC.

New Glasgow
R R # 1
Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0

Incorporation Date: June 14, 2005
 
Name: KENWIN INC.

215 University Avenue
Charlottetown, PE C1A 4L6

Incorporation Date: June 14, 2005
 
Name: LANDFEST COMPANY LIMITED

46 Mullaghmore Street
Stratford, PE C1B 1P2

Incorporation Date: June 13, 2005
 
Name: QUEEN STREET COMMONS PEI

INCORPORATED
c/o Silverorange Inc.
84 Fitzroy Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1R7

Incorporation Date: June 10, 2005
 
Name: REID HOLDINGS INC.

6 Water Street East
Summerside, PE C1N 1A1

Incorporation Date: June 20, 2005
 
Name: ST. LAWRENCE MOTEL INC.

North Rustico
R R # 2
Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0

Incorporation Date: June 10, 2005
 
Name: T. FORSYTH LTD.

R R 
Alberton, PE C0B 1B0

Incorporation Date: June 14, 2005
 
Name: WESTWOOD HILLS LTD.

20 Gamwell Ave.
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8Y3

Incorporation Date: June 16, 2005
26 



June 25, 2005 ROYAL GAZETTE 523

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)
 

Public Notice is hereby given that the
following Declarations have been filed under the
Partnership Act:
 
Name: FGI WORLD
Owner: FAMILY GUIDANCE GROUP INC.

10 Commerce Valley Drive East
Suite 200
Thornhill, ON L3T 7N7

Registration Date: June 10, 2005
 
Name: RODD CHARLOTTETOWN
Owner: RODD INVESTMENTS LTD.

Box 432
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7K7

Registration Date: June 10, 2005
 
Name: RODD HOTELS & RESORTS
Owner: RODD MANAGEMENT LIMITED

Box 432
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7K7

Registration Date: June 10, 2005
 
Name: A RODD SIGNATURE RESORT
Owner: RODD MANAGEMENT LIMITED

Box 432
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7K7

Registration Date: June 10, 2005
 
Name: A RODD SIGNATURE HOTEL
Owner: RODD MANAGEMENT LIMITED

Box 432
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7K7

Registration Date: June 10, 2005
 
Name: THE EQUITY CLUB
Owner: RODD MANAGEMENT LIMITED

Box 432
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7K7

Registration Date: June 10, 2005
 
Name: GE FLEET SERVICES
Owner: GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL

CANADA INC.
2300 Meadowvale Blvd.
Mississauga, ON L5N 5P9

Registration Date: June 13, 2005

Name: GE COMMERCIAL FINANCE
FLEET SERVICES

Owner: GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL
CANADA INC.
2300 Meadowvale Blvd.
Mississauga, ON L5N 5P9

Registration Date: June 13, 2005
 
Name: EB GAMES
Owner: ELECTRONICS BOUTIQUE

CANADA INC.
8995 Airport Road
Brampton, ON L6T 5T2

Registration Date: June 14, 2005
 
Name: CONMED LINVATEC
Owner: LINVATEC CANADA ULC

1959 Upper Water Street
Box 2380, 1100
Halifax, NS B3J 3E5

Registration Date: June 15, 2005
 
Name: CONMED CANADA
Owner: LINVATEC CANADA ULC

1959 Upper Water Street
Box 2380, 1100
Halifax, NS B3J 3E5

Registration Date: June 15, 2005
 
Name: RST INDUSTRIES - LES

INDUSTRIES RST
Owner: RST INDUSTRIES LIMITED

Box 5777
300 Union Street
Saint John, NB E2L 4M3

Registration Date: June 14, 2005
 
Name: A BED BY THE OCEAN
Owner: Paul  Smith

45 Lakeside Drive
Smithfield, RI 02917
Tammy  Smith
45 Lakeside Drive
Smithfield, RI 02917

Registration Date: June 20, 2005
 
Name: ACADIAN SHORE COTTAGE
Owner: Cathy   Peters

Box 20056, RPO Sherwood
Charlottetown, PE C1A 9E3
Cathy  Reid
915 Lilac Terrace
Whitby, ON L1N 2A6

Registration Date: June 10, 2005
 



524 ROYAL GAZETTE June 25, 2005

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: ANTIQUES PLUS
Owner: Linda  Lucker

Box 1347
Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

Registration Date: June 14, 2005
 
Name: CELTIC KNOT
Owner: Amanda  Mark

320 Fitzroy Street
Apt. 1
Charlottetown , PE C1A 1T1

Registration Date: June 10, 2005
 
Name: CHARLOTTETOWN

HARBOURVIEW - EXECUTIVE
WATERFRONT HOME

Owner: Heather  Doyle
8 Chelsea Lane
Stratford, PE C1B 1V5

Registration Date: June 14, 2005
 
Name: COAST KITEBOARDING
Owner: Stephen   Peters

967 Millcove, PE C0A 1T0
Registration Date: June 20, 2005
 
Name: CORNWALL ROAD HOUSE
Owner: Zdravko  Majkic

2 Centennial Drive
Cornwall , PE C0A 1H0
Fouad  Yammine
2 Centennial Drive
Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

Registration Date: June 14, 2005
 
Name: CURLEY'S STYLING SALON
Owner: Arlene  Curley

Box 1269
Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

Registration Date: June 10, 2005
 
Name: HARBOURSIDE CAFE
Owner: Alvin R.  Smith

R R # 2
O'Leary, PE C0B 1V0

Registration Date: June 17, 2005
 
Name: MACPHERSON BOOMTRUCK

SERVICES
Owner: Jeffrey Stephen MacPherson

St. Marys Road
Montague, PE C0A 1R0

Registration Date: June 10, 2005

Name: MAGIC TOUCH RENOVATIONS
Owner: Virginia  Waugh

26 Wallace Drive
Charlottetown, PE C1E 1A9

Registration Date: June 20, 2005
 
Name: MYERS PLUMBING & HEATING
Owner: Francis  Myers

R R # 1
Mt. Stewart, PE C0A 1T0

Registration Date: June 14, 2005
 
Name: P.E. ICE
Owner: Susanne E. Whelan

1288 Callbeck Street
Bedeque, PE C0B 1C0

Registration Date: June 13, 2005
 
Name: P.E.I. SOAP COMPANY
Owner: Karin  MacDonald

Box 1174
Montague, PE C0A 1R0
Malcolm Kody MacDonald
Box 1174
Montague, PE C0A 1R0

Registration Date: June 15, 2005
 
Name: PANMURE ISLAND MUSSEL

FARM
Owner: Jeffrey Stephen MacPherson

St. Marys Road
Montague, PE C0A 1R0
Michael  Carl Vuozzo
St. Marys Road
Montague, PE C0A 1R0

Registration Date: June 10, 2005
 
Name: PERRY'S SIDING
Owner: Jeffrey Alfred Joseph Perry

7 Waverley Court
Summerside, PE C1N 4J8

Registration Date: June 15, 2005
 
Name: QUALITY MOVERS AND

TRANSPORT
Owner: William J. Bradley

30 Campbell Rd.
R R # 5
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7J8

Registration Date: June 10, 2005



June 25, 2005 ROYAL GAZETTE 525

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: STRATHGARTNEY
CAMPGROUND

Owner: John  Havenga
1218 New Argyle Road
Bonshaw, PE C0A 1C0

Registration Date: June 10, 2005
 
Name: THE OLD RED BARN
Owner: Sterling D. MacNeill

1271 Bannockburn Rd.
Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

Registration Date: June 17, 2005
 
Name: THE STEELE HOME
Owner: Mark  Steele

43 Bell View Pt. Rd.
Covehead, PE C0A 1P0
Maria  Burge
43 Bell View Pt. Rd.
Covehead, PE C0A 1P0

Registration Date: June 10, 2005
 
Name: THE VILLAGE STORE
Owner: Susanne E. Whelan

1288 Callbeck Street
Bedeque, PE C0B 1C0

Registration Date: June 13, 2005
 
Name: VICTORIA'S GLASS STUDIO
Owner: Sabine  Nuesch

22 Main Street
Victoria, PE C0A 2G0

Registration Date: June 15, 2005
26 

NOTICE UNDER THE
QUIETING OF TITLES ACT

TAKE NOTICE that East Point United
Baptist Church claims to be the absolute owner
in fee simple of the lands hereinafter described.

AND TAKE NOTICE that an application has
been made to the Supreme Court of the Province
of Prince Edward Island on behalf of the East
Point United Baptist Church to have the title
judicially investigated and the validity thereof
ascertained and declared to the lands and
premises described on Schedule "A" hereto
annexed.

ANY PERSONS claiming adverse title or
interest in the said land is to file Notice of the
same with the Prothonotary of the Supreme
Court of Prince Edward Island, at the Court

House in Charlottetown, in Queen's County,
Province of Prince Edward Island, on or before
the 29th  day of  July,  A.D. 2005.

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that if no
claim to the said lands adverse to that of  the East
Point United Baptist Church filed on or before
the 29th  day of July,  A.D. 2005, a Certificate
certifying that the East Point United Baptist
Church is the legal and beneficial owner in fee
simple of the lands described on Schedule "A",
may be granted pursuant to the provisions of The
Quieting of Titles Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. Q-2.

DATED at Souris in King's County, Province
of Prince Edward Island, this 20th day of June,
A.D. 2005.

Allen J. MacPhee, Q.C.
Solicitor for the Petitioner

P.O. Box 238,
Souris, PEI
C0A 2B0

SCHEDULE "A"
ALL THAT PARCEL of land situate, lying and
being at Kingsboro, on Lot or Township Number
Forty-Seven (47) in King's County, Province of
Prince Edward Island, bounded and described as
follows, that is to say:

COMMENCING at a legal survey marker on the
Northern boundary of the Main Road from
Souris to East Point at the Southeast angle of a
parcel of land conveyed from Stoffer Boertein
and Wife to Donald C. Fraser and Woneta
Fraser, registered April 25, 1978 and recorded in
Liber 124, Folio 97, said point having
coordinates E. 730061.76 and N. 391503.00;

THENCE 339° 52' 46" along the Eastern
boundary of the Donald Fraser and Woneta
Fraser property aforesaid, and an additional
parcel of land conveyed to Donald Fraser and
Woneta Fraser by Stoffer Boertein and Wife by
Deed of Conveyance registered February 24,
1981 and recorded in Liber 147, Folio 70; and,
CONTINUING by a line running through land of
the Grantors herein (which is a continuation of
the East boundary line of the Donald Fraser and
Woneta Fraser property) to a point which is
THREE HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE (325)
FEET North of the Main Road aforesaid;



526 ROYAL GAZETTE June 25, 2005

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

THENCE Eastwardly parallel with the Main
Road aforesaid for the distance of ONE
HUNDRED EIGHTY-SEVEN (187) FEET or to
the Western boundary of land now in possession
of Ching Bros. Inc. (formerly in possession of
James Stewart);

THENCE Southwardly along same for the
distance of THREE HUNDRED TWENTY-
FIVE (325) FEET or to the North boundary of
the Main Road aforesaid;

THENCE West along same for the distance of
ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY-SEVEN (187) FEET
or to the point at the place of commencement.  

CONTAINING 1.4 ACRES of land, a little more
or less.

The land described herein being and intended to
be a more accurate description of the property
occupied over the past several decades by the
East Point United Baptist Church.

BEING the lands described in a Deed of
Conveyance from Woneta Fraser and Boneta
Carter to David Bruce and Sterling Robertson,
Trustees of East Point Baptist Church, dated the
31st day of May, 1991 and registered in the
King’s County Registry Office on the 3rd day of
June, 1991 in Book 252, Page 14.
26

NOTICE UNDER THE 
QUIETING OF TITLES ACT

TAKE NOTICE that G. Stewart MacKay
Real Estate Limited claims to be the absolute
owner, in fee simple, of the lands hereinafter
described:

AND TAKE NOTICE that an application has
been made to the Supreme Court of Province of
Prince Edward Island on behalf of G. Stewart
MacKay Real Estate Limited to have its title
judicially investigated and the validity thereof
ascertained and declared to be the lands and
premises described as follows:

SCHEDULE “A”

Parcel # 196675

ALL THAT TRACT, PIECE AND PARCEL OF
LAND situate, lying and being at Montague, in
Lot 52,  in Kings County, Province of Prince

Edward Island, bounded and described as
follows, that is to say:

COMMENCING at a point delineated as Legal
Survey Marker No. 25 set at the point of
intersection of the eastern boundary line of
Nelson Street and the northern boundary line of
Riverside Drive as the same is shown on a plan
of survey prepared by Gulf Surveys Ltd. entitled
“Plan  Showing Property of G. Stewart MacKay
Real Estate Ltd.”, dated August 10, 1988,  File &
Drawing No. 2637, said Legal Survey Marker
No. 25 having co-ordinates East 588654.24 feet,
North 304192.81 feet, as the same is shown on
said plan of survey;

THENCE in a northwesterly direction on an
azimuth 333/ 24' 11" for a distance of 88.14' or
to a point delineated as Legal Survey Marker No.
28, as the same is shown on said plan of survey;

THENCE continuing in a northwesterly direction
on an azimuth 333/ 24' 11" for a distance of
64.33' or to a point delineated as Found Survey
Marker No. 50, as the same is shown on said
plan of survey;

THENCE by a straight  line in a northeasterly
direction for a distance of 29.02' or to a point
delineated by a Found Survey Marker, as the
same is shown on said plan of survey;

THENCE by a straight line in a southeasterly
direction for a distance of 17.05' or to a point
delineated by a Found Survey Marker, as the
same is shown on said plan of survey;

THENCE by a straight line in a northeasterly
direction for a distance of 21.0' or to a point
delineated by a Found Survey Marker, as the
same is shown on said plan of survey;

THENCE by a straight line in a southeasterly
direction for a distance to a point set in the
northern boundary of Lot 1, which point is
delineated by a Found Survey Marker as the
same is shown on said plan of survey;

THENCE by a straight line in a northeasterly
direction for a distance to a point delineated as
Legal Survey Marker No. 27, as the same is
shown on said plan of survey; 

THENCE in a southeasterly direction on an
azimuth 152/ 53' 58" for a distance of 89.26' or



June 25, 2005 ROYAL GAZETTE 527

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

to a point delineated as Legal Survey Marker No.
26, as the same is shown on said plan of survey;

THENCE in a southwesterly direction on an
azimuth 240/ 56' 36" for a distance of 50.0' or to
a point delineated as Legal Survey Marker No.
25, being the point set at the place of
commencement.

BEING AND INTENDING TO BE those lands
comprising Lot 1, having an area of 4,397 sq.ft,
0.10 acres  together with those lands comprising
Parcel “A”,  as shown on said plan of survey.

All co-ordinates based on PEI Double
Stereographic Projection System 1968.  PEI Grid
Co-ordinates in feet.

Any person claiming adverse title or interest in
the said lands is to file notice of same with the
Prothonotary of the Supreme Court in the Law
Courts, 42 Water Street, Charlottetown, Queens
County, aforesaid, on or before the 15th  day of
July, 2005.

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that if no
claim to the said lands adverse to that of G.
Stewart MacKay Real Estate Limited is filed on
or before the 15th day of July, 2005, a certificate
of title certifying that it is the owner in fee
simple of the said lands may be granted pursuant
to the provisions of the Quieting of Titles Act.

DATED at Charlottetown, Queens County,
Province of Prince Edward Island this 16th day
of June, 2005.

J. GORDON MacKAY, Q.C.
CARR, STEVENSON & MacKAY

Barristers & Solicitors
50 Water Street, P.O. Box 522

Charlottetown, P.E.I.   C1A 7L1
Telephone: (902) 892-4156
Solicitor for the Petitioner

26

NOTICE UNDER THE
QUIETING TITLES ACT

TAKE NOTICE that Angela Colleen
Ellsworth, of Miminegash, in Prince County,
Province of Prince Edward Island claims to be
the absolute owners, in fee simple of the lands
herein described:

AND TAKE NOTICE that an application has
been made to the Supreme Court of the Province

of Prince Edward Island on behalf of Angela
Colleen Ellsworth to have the title judicially
investigated and the validity thereof ascertained
and declared to the lands and premises described
as follows:

ALL THAT PARCEL OF LAND situate, lying
and being at Miminegash, Lot or Township
Number 2, in Prince County, Province of Prince
Edward Island, bounded and described as
follows, that is to say:

COMMENCING at a point on the Western
boundary of Sesame Street at the Northeast angle
of lands now or formerly in the possession of
Faye Doucette as the same is shown on a plan of
survey entitled, “Plan of Survey Showing Lands
Being Claimed by Angela Ellsworth” as prepared
by Locus Surveys Ltd., and certified by James A.
Clow PEILS on January 13, 2005 as Drawing
number 04439, said point being designated as
legal survey marker No. 1635 having coordinates
of Easting 193018.708 and Northing
568377.749;

THENCE on an azimuth of two hundred and
seventy-two degrees, fourteen minutes and
thirty-five seconds for the distance of two
hundred and twenty-six point one two (226.12)
feet to legal survey marker no. 1634;

THENCE an azimuth of eight degrees, fifty-
seven minutes and twenty-six seconds for a
distance of two hundred and four point nine one
(204.91) feet to legal survey marker no. 3466;

THENCE an azimuth of ninety-two degrees,
fourteen minutes and thirty-five seconds for a
distance of two hundred and one point nine eight
feet to legal survey marker no. 3467;

THENCE an azimuth of one hundred and
eighty-two degrees, eleven minutes and thirty-
five seconds for the distance of two hundred and
three point five zero (203.50) feet to legal survey
marker no. 1635 on said plan being the point at
the place of commencement.

BEING AND INTENDED TO BE Lot 04-1 as
shown on the aforementioned plan or survey
containing an area of 1.0 acres of land, a little
more or less.



528 ROYAL GAZETTE June 25, 2005

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

AZIMUTHS AND COORDINATES being
referenced to the Prince Edward Island
Sterographic Projection System, all dimensions
and coordinates being expressed in feet.

Any person claiming adverse title or interest in
the said land is to file notice of same with the
Deputy-Registrar of the Supreme Court in the
Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, Prince
County, aforesaid on or before the 25th day of
July, A.D., 2005.

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that if no
claim to the said lands adverse to that of Angela
Colleen Ellsworth is filed on or before the 25th
day of July, A.D., 2005 a certificate of title
certifying that Angela Colleen Ellsworth is the
owner of the said lands may be granted pursuant
to the provisions of the Quieting Titles Act.

DATED at Alberton, in Prince County,
Province of Prince Edward Island this 17th day
of June, A.D., 2005.

J. Allan Shaw
whose address for service is:

J. Allan Shaw
479 Church Street
Alberton, P.E.I.

Solicitor for Angela Colleen Ellsworth
26

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the
authority of the Marriage Act, the following
clergy has had registration cancelled for the
purpose of solemnizing marriage in the province
of Prince Edward Island:

Terry MacCabe       
83 Central St. 
Summerside, PE C1N 3L2

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

26

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the
authority of the Marriage Act, the following
clergy has been registered for the purpose of
solemnizing marriage in the province of Prince
Edward Island:

Danny W.G. Smith    
33 Taylor Cres. Apt. 2
Summerside, PE C1N 4J8

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

26

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
June 25, 2005

ESTATE ACT NOTICES

Administrators’ Notices
Cutcliffe, John Alexander . . . . . . . . . . . . . 507
MacVittie, Barry Martin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 507
Rose, Evelyn Elliott . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 508

Executors’ Notices
Duggan, Ralph . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 507
Jones, Velma Edna . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 507
Murray, Alexander III . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 507
Oliver, Georgie Alma . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 507

COMPANIES ACT NOTICES

Granting Letters Patent
Advance Enermax Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 522
Cornerstone Baptist Church Ministries Inc. . 522
Five Sisters of Lavender Lane Inc. . . . . . . 522
Johnston’s Enterprise Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 522
Kenwin Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 522
Landfest Company Limited . . . . . . . . . . . . 522
Queen Street Commons PEI Incorporated 522
Reid Holdings Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 522
St. Lawrence Motel Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 522
T. Forsyth Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 522
Westwood Hills Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 522

Granting Supplementary Letters Patent

Applicaton for Leave to Surrender Charter

PARTNERSHIP ACT NOTICES

Dissolutions
John’s Country View Cottages . . . . . . . . . 522
P.E. Ice . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 522
P.E.I. Soap Company . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 522
RST Industries - Les Industries RST . . . . . 522
United Sign . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 522
Village Store, The . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 522

Registrations
Acadian Shore Cottage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 523
Antiques Plus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 524
Bed by the Ocean, A . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 523
Celtic Knot . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 524
Charlottetown Harbourview - Executive
  Waterfront Home . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 524
Coast Kiteboarding . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 524
Conmed Linvatec . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 523
Conmed Canada . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 523
Cornwall Road House . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 524
Curley’s Styling Salon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 524



June 25, 2005 ROYAL GAZETTE 529

EB Games . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 523
Equity Club, The . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 523
FGI World . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 523
GE Commercial Finance Fleet Services . . 523
GE Fleet Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 523
Harbourside Café . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 524
MacPherson Boomtruck Services . . . . . . . 524
Magic Touch Renovations . . . . . . . . . . . . . 524
Myers Plumbing & heating . . . . . . . . . . . . 524
Old Red Barn, The . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 525
P.E. Ice . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 524
P.E.I. Soap Company . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 524
Panmure Island Mussel Farm . . . . . . . . . . 524
Perry’s Siding . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 524
Quality Movers and Transport . . . . . . . . . 524
Rodd Signature Resort, A . . . . . . . . . . . . . 523
Rodd Hotels & Resorts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 523
Rodd Signature Hotel, A . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 523
Rodd Charlottetown . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 523
RST Industries - Les Industries RST . . . . . 523
Steele Home, The . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 525
Strathgartney Campground . . . . . . . . . . . . 525
Victoria’s Glass Studio . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 525
Village Store, The . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 525

APPOINTMENTS

Police Act
  Provincial Police Constable
    Halvorson, Emil Anton . . . . . . . . . . . . . 521
    Gilbert, Jordan Matthew . . . . . . . . . . . . 521
    Larter, Robert Irving E. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 521

MISCELLANEOUS NOTICES

Marriage Act
  Registered
    Smith, Danny W.G. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 528

  Registration Cancelled
    MacCabe, Terry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 528

Quieting Titles Act
  Property of
    East Point United Baptist Church . . . . . 525
    Ellsworth, Angela Colleen . . . . . . . . . . . 527
    G. Stewart MacKay Real Estate Limited . 526

The ROYAL GAZETTE  is issued every Saturday from the office of Beryl J. Bujosevich, Queen's Printer,
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding day of
publication. The subscription rate is $45.00 per annum, postpaid.



June 25, 2005 ROYAL GAZETTE 103 

PART II 

REGULATIONS 

 
EC2005-324 

ROADS ACT 
HIGHWAY ACCESS REGULATIONS 

AMENDMENT 

(Approved by His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 14 
June 2005.) 

Pursuant to section 29 of the Roads Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. R-15 
Council made the following regulations: 

1. Schedule A-1, Arterial Highways, of the Roads Act Highway 
Access Regulations (EC580/95) is amended by the revocation of 
subsection 1(7) and the substitution of the following: 

(7) Route 150, from the intersection of Route 2 in the settlement of 
Elmsdale to the eastern boundary of property no. 32003 in the 
Community of Union. 

2. Schedule B, Collector Highways, of the regulations is amended by 
the addition of the following: 

(23) Route 150, commencing at the eastern boundary of property no. 
32003 in the Community of Union to the intersection with Route 12 in 
the Town of Alberton. 

3. These regulations come into force June 14, 2005. 
 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 
 

This amendment will reclassify 650 meters of Route 150 from an 
arterial highway to a collector highway, enabling the creation of new 
parcels of land along the newly designated collector highway. 
 

Certified a true copy, 

W. Alexander (Sandy) Stewart 
Clerk of the Executive Council 

 



104 ROYAL GAZETTE June 25, 2005 

 

PART II 

REGULATIONS INDEX 
 
Chapter 
Number 

 
 

Title 

 Original 
   Order 
Reference 

 
 
Amendment 

Authorizing 
    Order 
  and Date 

 
 

Page 
      
R-15 Roads Act 

Highway Access Regulations 
 
EC580/95 

 
Schedule A-1 
  s.1(7) [R&S] 
Schedule B 
  s.23 [added] 
[eff] June 14/05 

 
EC2005-324 
(14.06.05) 

 
103 

 

      
      
 

 


	FRONT PAGE
	THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	EC2005-322 POLICE ACT PROVINCIAL POLICE CONSTABLE APPOINTMENT
	EC2005-323 POLICE ACT PROVINCIAL POLICE CONSTABLE APPOINTMENT
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE UNDER THE QUIETING OF TITLES ACT
	NOTICE MARRIAGE ACT
	ESTATE ACT NOTICES
	COMPANIES ACT NOTICES
	PARTNERSHIP ACT NOTICES
	APPOINTMENTS
	MISCELLANEOUS NOTICES
	PART II REGULATIONS
	EC2005-324 ROADS ACT HIGHWAY ACCESS REGULATIONS AMENDMENT
	EXPLANATORY NOTES

	PART II REGULATIONS INDEX

